
 
 

Economic Growth Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 4 July 2022 
 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

To be held remotely via MS Teams 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Ian Brookfield (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Economy & Innovation 
Tom Westley (Vice-Chair) Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership 
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Ward Birmingham City Council 
Andy Street Mayor of the West Midlands 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Shaz Saleem Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Bob Sleigh Portfolio Lead for Finance & Investments 
Lee Barron Midlands Trades Union Congress 
Stuart Croft Higher Education Sector 
Anita Bhalla Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Corin Crane Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
Matthew Hammond West Midlands Growth Company 
Mike Wright West Midlands Innovation Board 
 
Quorum for this meeting shall be at least one member from five separate constituent councils 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
Items of Public Business 
  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable prejudicial interests that have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
 

Chair None 

 
3.   Chair's Remarks (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
4.   Minutes - 13 May 

 
Chair 1 - 8 

 
5.   Economic Conditions in the West Midlands 

 
Delma Dwight 9 - 24 

 
6.   Progress Update on LEP Integration 

 
Dr Julie Nugent 25 - 34 

 
7.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 

 
Dr Fiona Aldridge 35 - 44 

 
8.   West Midlands Innovation Accelerator 

 
Mike Wright 45 - 50 

 
9.   West Midlands Plan for Growth 

 
Dr Julie Nugent 51 - 54 

 
10.   Economic Growth Board Work Programme 

Update 
 

Jonathan Skinner 55 - 60 

 
Date of Next Meeting - 23 September 2022 at 11.00 AM 
 



Page 1 of 7 

 
 

Economic Growth Board 
 

Friday 13 May 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Ian Brookfield (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Economy & Innovation 
Tom Westley (Vice-Chair) Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Andy Street Mayor of the West Midlands 
Stuart Croft Higher Education Sector 
Anita Bhalla Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Corin Crane Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
Matthew Hammond West Midlands Growth Company 
 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
10.   Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duggins, Dormer, 
Sleigh and Ward and Mike Wright. 
  

11.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that this meeting 
would be the first opportunity to discuss the Trailblazer Devolution Deal. 
  

12.   Minutes - 2 February 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

13.   Trailblazing Devolution Deal - Economic Positions 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Economy, Skills 
and Communities that sought comments and endorsement to the econom
[...]
s that outlined the next steps in taking forward the West 
Midlands Plan for Growth. It was noted that the Plan for Growth had been 
approved by the WMCA Board in February 2022 and described how cluster 
opportunities would be taken forward through more active integration of the 
six cross-cutting interventions, to drive above-average growth in high value 
areas, creating good jobs for local people. 
 
The Director of Economy, Skills and Communities, Dr Julie Nugent reported 
that a stakeholder event in June would support the Plan for Growth and 
demonstrate how it is to be embedded into mainstream economic activity 
across the region. 
 
Resolved: The proposed steps to take forward the aims of the West Midlands 
Plan for Growth including an update on how some of the Levelling Up White 
Paper announcements, including LEP integration, UK SPF and the 
Innovation Accelerator will be critical to taking forward Plan for Growth 
interventions and launching the plan at a stakeholder event, setting out the 
region’s broad plans for economic recovery with the Plan for Growth at its 
heart be noted. 
 
 
  

18.   Economic Growth Board Work Programme 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director Economy, Skills and 
Communities that set out the board’s work programme for the new municipal 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 

year taking account of activity linked to the Levelling-Up White Paper and 
timetables relating to the Trailblazer Devolution Deal,  the UK Share 
Prosperity Fund and Innovation Deals. 
 
Resolved: That the updated work programme attached to the report as 
Appendix 1 (a live document to be refined according to the economic 
situation, priorities and decisions required) be noted. 
 

  
 

The meeting ended at 5.06 pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Economic Growth Board  
 
Date Monday 4th July 2022  
Report Title Economic conditions in the West Midlands  

 
Portfolio lead Economy and Innovation – Councillor Ian 

Brookfield 
 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 

Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority 
laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
 

Accountable Employee 
 

Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director - Economic 
Delivery, Skills and Communities 
Email: julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk  
 

Report has been 
considered by 

 

 
Recommendations for action or decision: 
 

a) Note current economic conditions, including insight from the region’s businesses and 
long-term economic forecasts.  

 
1 Purpose  
 
1.1 To support the Economic Growth Board’s decision-making by providing a summary of: 

  Long-term economic forecasts for the West Midlands; 
  Latest quantitative economic intelligence; 
  Recent feedback and insight from West Midlands businesses and from the 

Economic Impact Group.  
 

2 Background 
 
Current economic conditions  
 
2.1 The West Midlands’ Economic Dashboard is attached as Appendix 1. Compiled by the 

Black Country Consortium Economic Intelligence Unit, it summarises headline data 
covering business, place, the economy, and people. Some highlights from the dashboard 
include the West Midlands Business Activity Index decreasing from 54.5 in April 2022 to 
49.7 in May 2022; this was the first contraction in 16 months. The contraction has been 
linked to inflationary pressures, subdued demand, challenging economic conditions and 
input shortages. However, reflecting national trends in the last month, the number of pay-
rolled employees has increased (+0.7% vs +0.6% UK), meaning there were over 1.2m 
pay-rolled employees in the WM 7 Met. area in May 2022. When compared to March 
2020 pay-rolled employees were 3.1% higher in the WM 7 Met. area – above the UK 
growth of 2.5%. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk


 

2 

 
2.2 The West Midlands Regional Economic Development Institute (WM REDI) produces a bi-

weekly Monitor1 which pulls together information across regional partners and beyond – 
including relevant regional, national, an
[...]
13,995 since April 2022. 
When compared to May 2021, unique job postings 

increased by 53,209. 

 

 

 
30 ONS, Annual Population Survey – released April 2022  
31 Emsi Burning Glass, June 2022 (please note, as of March 2022, Emsi Burning Glass have implemented new data collection and processing procedures within the Analyst Tool. It is estimated that this will result in an approximate 22% reduction in overall job posting counts, which will vary 

depending on the filters used within the research. Emsi Burning Glass believe that these new procedures will mean fewer duplicates are collected upfront alongside an enhanced deduplication process).  

73.4%

75.3%
75.8%

76.7%
77.3%

76.6%

71%

72%

73%

74%

75%

76%

77%

78%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Economic Growth Board 
 
Date 4th July 2022 

Report title Progress Update on LEP integration 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Councillor Ian Brookfield 

Portfolio Holder for Economy and Innovation 

Accountable Chief Executive  Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, WMCA 

Accountable Employee Julie Nugent, Executive Director for Economic Delivery, 
Productivity and Skills, WMCA 

Report has been considered 
by 

Economic Growth Board – Task and Finish Group on 
Economic Functions 

 
1. Purpose 
1.1. This paper provides an update for noting and discussion of the work to take forward 

LEP Integration in the West Midlands, as part of an overall plan to simplify and 
strengthen economic development functions across the West Midlands. No 
decisions are required.  

1.2. The paper refers primarily to the seven Met area, recognising that the Warwickshire 
element of the Coventry and Warwickshire LEP will follow a different pathway. 

 
2. Recommendations 
Economic Growth Board is recommended to: 
2.1.1. Note and discuss progress made to date, particularly the focus on “core” functions 

to be integrated and the reduction in Government funding for them;  
2.1.2. Comment on the positions regarding embedding the voice of the private sector and 

each “core” LEP function; and 
2.1.3. Note that Directors of Economic Development have commissioned the three 

Growth Hubs to develop options for a sustainably funded business support model 
from April 2023 for consideration in September. 

 
3. Summary 
3.1. Good progress has been made to date, with discussions underway on each of the 

core functions, building on the direction of travel agreed at previous Economic 
Growth Boards.  

3.2. Discussions have been both formal – through the LEP Integration Programme 
Board and Directors of Economic Development group – and informal, for example 
through bilaterals with each LA. 

3.3. In addition, each of the 3 LEPs has begun to provide more detailed information on 
the functions they deliver, and the core resources used, so we can begin to 
understand the HR implications of transfers. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

3.4. Local Authority partners have also begun to ‘firm up’ their positions on future 
structures and delivery priorities, which is feeding into the work on integration. 

 
4. LEP Integration – context 
4.1. The letter on LEP Integration set out Government’s expectations that the following 

responsibilities, currently discharged by LEPs, will be integrated into WMCA: 
  Embedding a strong, independent and diverse local business voice into local 

democratic institutions 
  Delivering a number of functions on behalf of government departments, shaped 

by the local business voice where relevant  
  Growth Hubs 
  Local digital skills partnerships, local skills analysis and Careers Hubs 
  International trade & investment activity 
  Monitoring and assurance pertaining to existing local growth programmes 

4.2. Our intention is to submit a full Integration Plan to government by January 2023, 
with a progress report in July 2022. Our current understanding is that the latter will 
be an informal update rather t
[...]
 a direct result of this report, although clearly 

financial implications will arise as a consequence of the decisions to be taken 
subsequently by EGB and the WMCA Board. 
 

10. Legal Implications 
 

10.1. There are no immediate legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 

 
11. Equalities Implications 

 
11.1. There are no immediate equalities implications arising from this report.   

 
 

12. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 

12.1. There are no immediate inclusive growth implications arising from this report.   
 

 
13. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 

 

Page 32



 

13.1. The report primarily covers the seven West Midlands Combined Authority 
metropolitan areas  

 
14. Other implications 

 
14.1. None. 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Economic Growth Board 
 
Date Monday 4th July 2022 

 
Report Title UKSPF Investment Plan 

 
Portfolio lead Councillor Brookfield 

Portfolio Holder for Economy and Innovation 
 

Accountable Chief Executive Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive WMCA 
 

Accountable Employee 
 

Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director for Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities 
 
Dr Fiona Aldridge, Head of Insight – Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities 
 

Report has been/will be 
considered by 

Financial Directors (16/6) 
Directors of Economic Development (21/6) 
Economic Growth Board (4/7) 
Mayor and Met Leaders (5/7) 
WMCA Board (15/7) 
 

 
Economic Growth Board are recommended to: 
 
i. Consider the approach outlined which ties together:  

a. the broad approach to prioritising UKSPF funding across the three themes.  
b. wider skills investment to reduce the demand on UKSPF for this activity 
c. the timescale and next steps for the development and approval of the outline UKSPF 

investment plan at the WMCA July Board. 
 

ii. Note further work requested by local authorities to review the methodology for allocating 
resources, to better reflect the principles of Levelling Up.  

[...]
t of £2.6bn through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) to help local 
areas build pride in place and increase life chances. As the lead authority for our area, we particularly 
welcome the opportunity to lead a strategic and joined-up approach to investing in our region, in a way 
that best supports our levelling up ambitions.  

We are pleased to have developed a strong and collaborative working relationship with your officials – 
working on both our plans for UKSPF, as well as wider plans for devolution, through our Trailblazer 
status.  

However, we are increasingly finding that the parameters and processes associated with the UKSPF 
programme are imposing national restrictions in a way that is preventing us from being agile and 
responsive, and working against the principles of greater devolution. We recognise that some of these 
issues may out of your control, but we do feel it is important to share the details of our issues, and the 
way they are frustrating our efforts to do what is right for the region’s businesses and communities: 

  The inability to carry funds across financial years:  A 3-year funding envelope would enable us 
to strategically plan and build interventions over time, maximising impact and value for money. The 
current arrangements of three annual allocations works against this, and instead risk driving a focus 
on spending money quickly rather than well. This of particular concern in year 1, where we 
anticipate that there will only be a few months between plans being approved and funds having to 
be spent.  
 

  The artificial separation of spend across ‘Communities and Place’ and ‘People and Skills’: 
We believe that the renewal and development of our local communities is critically dependent on 
ensuring residents have the right skills and support to find good work. Dividing this activity into two 
competing investment priorities with separate outputs and outcomes is counterproductive. Instead, 
we would like to see UKSPF funding 
[...]
viewing, CV and job 
application writing) 

 

None of the above  

Page 44



 

 
 

Economic Growth Board 
 
Date  
 

Monday 4 July 2022 

Report title  
 

West Midlands Innovation Accelerator 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Economy and Innovation – Councillor Ian 
Brookfield 

Accountable Chief 
Executive  
 

Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority 
email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk  

Accountable 
Employee  
 

Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director of Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities  
Email: Julie.Nugent@wmca.org.uk  

Report has been 
considered by 
 

West Midlands Innovation Board 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Economic Growth Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Endorse the direction proposed by the Innovation Board for the £33m West Midlands 
Innovation Accelerator and the process proposed to reach final decisions in winter 2022. 

2. Agree the direction of the draft business plan attached to this paper, with the first-stage 
to be submitted in conjunction with the Chair of the Innovation Board by end of June.  

1 Purpose 
1.1 To seek the Economic Growth Board’s endorsement about the progress made on the 

West Midlands Innovation Accelerator, steered by the Innovation Board.  

1.2 This is part of a new approach to place-based R&D activity set by Government and 
Innovate UK as part of the Levelling-Up White Paper.  As part of doing things differently, 
the Innovation Board is co-designing the approach with Government’s agencies.  This 
report covers the recommended strategic direction and areas of focus of the Accelerator, 
aligned to the West Midlands Plan for Growth.  The proposed timeline and process 
means decisions about priority regional projects will not be taken until late 2022.  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

mailto:laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Julie.Nugent@wmca.org.uk


 

2 Background 
2.1 Announced in the Levelling-Up White Paper, the West Midlands Innovation Accelerator 

will see around £33m invested in the region over 
[...]
ccountable Body for the Innovator Accelerator funding. All 

funding will be contracted between Innovate UK and the project delivery partners. Most of 
the public funding for the WMIA will be available in financial years 2023/4 and 2024/5.  The 
funding will be contracted and managed directly between Innovate UK and project 
promoters, so there are no direct financial implications for the WMCA.  

7 Legal Implications 
7.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report 

8 Equalities Implications  
8.1 There are no immediate equalities implications arising from this report. 

9 Inclusive Growth Implications 
9.1 The WMIA will place inclusive economic growth at the heart of project design. 

10 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
10.1 The report refers to the 3 LEP area and incorporates links with all constituent and non-

constituent authorities. Subject to policy decisions by Government and local partners, 
decision-making over economic growth policies and programmes might relate to either the 
7-met WMCA area, or the wider economic footprint. 

11 Other Implications 
11.1 None 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

Economic Growth Board 
Date 4 July 2022 

 
Report Title West Midlands Plan for Growth 

 
Portfolio lead Economy and Innovation – Councillor Ian Brookfield 

 
Accountable Chief Executive Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority  

email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk  
 

Accountable Employee 
 

Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director for Economic 
Delivery, Skills and Communities  
Email: julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk  
 

Report has been considered 
by 

Directors of Economic Development (21/6/22) 

 

Recommendations for action or decision: 

The Economic Growth Board is asked to: 

a) Note the West Midlands Regional Economic Growth Event on 7 July.  

b) Comment on the evolving picture of cluster leadership, including business-led 
activity and capacity to embed that business direction across economic 
development levers.   

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To inform the Economic Growth Board of the plans for a regional economic 
event structured around the West Midlands Plan for Growth.  

1.2 To update Economic Growth Board on the development of cluster leadership 
across Plan for Growth priorities, covering both business convening and .   

2 Background 

West Midlands Regional Economic Event  

2.1 The last Economic Growth Board noted a suggestion to host a Regional 
Economic Event, which will take place on 7 July in Wolverhampton with two 
connected aims: 

  in the face of challenging economic conditions, give confidence about 
the region’s economy and its long-term direction and potential.  

  showcase how the West Midlands Plan for Growth will shape major 
cross-cutting interventions, including programmes like the UKSPF and 
Innovation Accelerator.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9

mailto:laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk


2.2 The target audience is partners (local authorities, business groups, 
universities, Government departments and agencies) and the launch event 
will cover: 

(i) the challenge and focus of the West Midlands Plan for Growth 

(ii) the alignment of cross-cutting interventions, covering current private 
and public funding, and new resources across UKSPF and potentially 
Trailblazer Devolution Deal powers/resources  

(iii) the importance of cohesively linking strong business leadership of 
clusters with cross-cutting interventions.  

2.3 Attendees will receive a short summary of the West Midlands Plan for Growth, 
but it is not an “implementation plan”. Instead, delivery comes from flexing all 
the cross-cutting interventions to meet the specific commercial needs and 
opportunities of those clusters with additional growth potential.    

2.4 Directors of Economic Development have also highlighted how market 
dynamics change the nature of cluster needs and growth opportunities.  The 
key is strong business cluster leadership, connected to decision-making about 
inte
[...]
t Midlands Plan for Growth covers the 3 LEP area with hotspots of 
cluster activity right across the region. Interventions may focus on other 
geographies (e.g. the 7Met area) where funding/future commissioning 
responsibilities dictate. 

8.  Other implications 

8.1 None 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Economic Growth Board 
 
Date Monday 4th July 2022 

 
Report Title Economic Growth Board Work Programme 

 
Portfolio lead Economy and Innovation – Councillor Ian 

Brookfield 
 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 

Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority  
email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk  
 

Accountable Employee 
 

Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director - Economic 
Delivery, Skills and Communities 
Email: julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk  
 

Report has been 
considered by 

 

 
Recommendations for action or decision: 
 
The Economic Growth Board is asked to: 
 

a) Note the updated work programme attached at Appendix 1 which is a live document 
and will continue to be refined according to the economic situation, priorities and 
decisions required.  

 
1 Purpose  

 
1.1 For the Economic Growth Board to agree its work programme in support of the region’s 

overall vision to build a healthier, happier, better connected and more prosperous West 
Midlands. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Economic Growth Board (EGB) was established to strengthen democratic leadership, 

working with business. The Board’s work programme is divided into four topic areas 
based on its terms of reference, plus standing items. 
  

3 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report.  
 
4.  Legal Implications 
 
4.1  There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

mailto:laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk


 

2 

 
5.  Equalities Implications 
 
5.1  There are no immediate equalities implications arising from this report.   
 
6.  Inclusive Growth Implicati
[...]
ard and other 
relevant sub-
Boards 

Endorse plan for West 
Midlands Innovation 
Accelerator 
 

Receive report from Cultural 
Leadership Board 
 
Outcomes and evaluation from 
West Midlands Innovation 
Programme 

Agree next steps from 
Commercial Green Energy 
Taskforce 
 

Economic input to potential 
Energy Deal  

Endorse Energy Capital 
Smart Local Energy 
System activity and how 
this can be supported by 
business services 

  
  Latest economic evidence (including qualitative issues from EIG and Regional Business Council), forecasts and key impact 

measures.    
  Annual reports from sub-boards: 

o Create Central 
o Innovation Board 
o Energy Capital 
o Tourism Board 
o Cultural Leadership Board  

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 13 May
	5 Economic Conditions in the West Midlands
	appendix 1 WMCA New Economic Growth Board Dashboard - June 2022 v5

	6 Progress Update on LEP Integration
	7 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan
	8 West Midlands Innovation Accelerator
	1	Purpose
	1.1	To seek the Economic Growth Board’s endorsement about the progress made on the West Midlands Innovation Accelerator, steered by the Innovation Board.

	2	Background
	2.1	Announced in the Levelling-Up White Paper, the West Midlands Innovation Accelerator will see around £33m invested in the region over the next three years to bolster the region’s innovation and R&D capability and capacity to spark commercial growth and investment.
	2.2	The Innovation Accelerator serves two purposes:
	2.3	The West Midlands secured the Innovation Accelerator because of its ‘future R&D leader potential’ and is currently characterised by BEIS as a ‘University Hub’ with talent pipelines that are being translated into university innovation and knowledge exchange� https://access-research-development-spatial-data.beis.gov.uk/indicators/eurostat_berd_data.
	2.4	The region has also considered its wider performance on R&D and innovation and the region is an outli

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

 
 

Economic Growth Board 
 

Monday 4 July 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Ian Brookfield (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Economy & Innovation 
Lee Barron Midlands Trades Union Congress 
Anita Bhalla Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Corin Crane Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council 
Lindsey Flynn Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Shaz Saleem Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Andy Street Mayor of the West Midlands 
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Mike Wright West Midlands Innovation Board 
 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Croft (Higher Education 
Sector), Councillor Bob Sleigh (Portfolio Lead for Finance) and Tom Westley 
(Black Country LEP). 
  

2.   Minutes - 13 May 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3.   Economic Conditions in the West Midlands 
The board considered a report from the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Skills & Communities summarising the long-term economic 
forecasts for the West Midlands, the latest quantitative economic intelligence, 
recent feedback and insight from West Midlands businesses and from the 
COVID-19 Economic Impact Group. 
 
 
The Chair enquired whether higher employment rates in some parts of the 
region were masking pockets of lower employment. Delma Dwight (Black 



Page 2 of 5 

Country Consortium) reported that there was a mixed picture across the 
region, and that she would provide trend data for each local authority area to 
future meeting to show better the localised unemployment hotspots. Andy 
Street noted that the first results from the 2021 census had recently been 
published and requested summary briefing note on the local data. Delma 
Dwight undertook to provide the board with this information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The current economic conditions in the West Midlands, including insight from 
the region’s businesses and long-term economic forecasts, be noted. 
  

4.   Progress Update on LEP Integration 
The board considered a report from the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Productivity & Skills on the latest work to take forward LEP 
Integration in the West Midlands, as part of an overall plan to simplify and 
strengthen economic development functions across the West Midlands. 
 
Councillor Ian Courts stressed the importance of ensuring that the voice of 
businesses within the region continued to input into the WMCA’s activities, 
and considered that a more innovative approach needed to be undertaken to 
ensure this. Sarah Windrum noted that the Liverpool City Region and West 
Yorkshire combined authorities had integrated their local business sectors 
into combined authority activity, and it would be useful to know if there were 
any lessons that could be learnt from their experiences. Corin Crane 
stressed that engagement with the business sector also needed to happen 
outside of formal board meetings. The Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Productivity & Skills noted these comments and undertook to 
develop them into the continuing work to embed the voice of the business 
sector into WMCA activities. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) The progress made to date, particularly the focus on ‘core’ functions 

to be integrated and the reduction in Government funding for them, be 
noted. 

 
(2) The positions regarding embedding the voice of the private sector and 

each ‘core’ LEP function be noted. 
 

(3) It be noted that Directors of Economic Development had 
commissioned the three Growth Hubs to develop options for a 
sustainably funded business support model from April 2023 for 
consideration in September 2022. 

  
5.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 

The board considered a report from the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Productivity & Skills and the Head of Insight - Economic Delivery, 
Skills & Communities providing an update on progress towards developing 
the WMCA’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan. 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Delivery, Productivity & Skills highlighted 



Page 3 of 5 

a letter that the Mayor and the Chair had written to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities expressing the WMCA’s frustrations at 
the parameters and processes associated with the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund programme that were imposing national restrictions in a way that was 
preventing the WMCA from being agile and responsive, and working against 
the principles of greater devolution. A response to this letter had yet to be 
received. 
 
The Chair confirmed that at this stage, the WMCA only needed to develop a 
single high-level plan containing a broad indication of where its collective 
priorities would be. It did not need to agree individual projects or to confirm 
the local distribution of funds, which would be agreed at a later stage in 
discussions between the Mayor and constituent authorities. 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Delivery, Productivity & Skills noted that 
the Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan would only cover constituent 
authority areas, and that the non-constituent authorities would be agreeing 
their own plans applicable to their geographic areas. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) The broad approach to prioritising the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

funding across the three themes be noted. 
 
(2) The wider skills investment to reduce the demand on the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund for this activity be noted. 
 
(3) The timescale and next steps for the development and approval of the 

outline UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan at the WMCA 
Board on 15 July 2022 be noted. 

 
(4) The further work requested by constituent authorities to review the 

methodology for allocating resources to better reflect the principles of 
levelling up be noted. 

  
6.   West Midlands Innovation Accelerator 

The board considered a report from the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Skills & Communities on the progress made on the West Midlands 
Innovation Accelerator, overseen by the West Midlands Innovation Board. 
 
Announced in the Levelling-Up White Paper, the West Midlands Innovation 
Accelerator would see around £33m invested in the region over the next 
three years to bolster the region’s innovation and research & development 
capability and capacity to spark commercial growth and investment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chair stressed the importance of ensuring that existing pockets of 
excellence within the region were engaged with this work, particularly in 



Page 4 of 5 

respect of CleanTech and Modern Methods of Construction. Mike Wright 
(West Midlands Innovation Board) supported this, stressing the importance 
of recognising where excellence already existed. Councillor Peter Hughes 
noted the CleanTech workshop held on 29 June and enquired as to the level 
of interest this had generated. Mike Wright reported that attendance had 
been very good, with 60 delegates in attendance and more joining online. He 
undertook to send a list of delegates to Councillor Peter Hughes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) The direction proposed by the West Midlands Innovation Board for the 

£33m West Midlands Innovation Accelerator and the process 
proposed to reach final decisions in Winter 2022 be endorsed. 

 
(2) The direction of the draft business plan be agreed, with the first stage 

submitted in conjunction with the Chair of the West Midlands 
Innovation Board. 

  
7.   West Midlands Plan for Growth 

The board considered a report from the Executive Director for Economic 
Delivery, Skills & Communities on the plans for a regional economic event 
structured around the West Midlands Plan for Growth. 
 
A regional economic event had been organised for 7 July in Wolverhampton 
with the aim of giving confidence about the region’s economy and its long-
term direction and potential, and showcasing how the West Midlands Plan for 
Growth would shape major cross-cutting interventions, including 
programmes like the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the West Midlands 
Innovation Accelerator. 
 
Lindsey Flynn stressed the need to ensure that in respect of LEP integration, 
a clear narrative as to ‘why’ this was beneficial would help with business 
engagement.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) The West Midlands Regional Economic Growth Event on 7 July 2022 

be noted. 
 
(2) The evolving picture of cluster leadership, including business-led 

activity and capacity to embed that business direction across 
economic development levers, be noted. 

  
8.   Economic Growth Board Work Programme Update 

The board considered a report from the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Skills & Communities on its work programme in support of the 
region’s overall vision to build a healthier, happier, better connected and 
more prosperous West Midlands. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The updated work programme, which was a live document and would 



Page 5 of 5 

continue to be refined according to the economic situation, priorities and 
decisions required, be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.20 pm.


